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Individual Narrative of William7 Moore [106] 
Son of Samuel Moore III and Amy6 Leverich [54] 

 
 
James Riker, in the Annals of Newtown, provides the following account from his research on the Moore family.  Samuel, 
usually designated as Samuel Moore 3rd, married for the first time on 18 January 1769, Amy the daughter of William 
Leverich.  After Amy died (c 1780-1781), Samuel married Anna Lawrence on 16 June 1781.  Samuel's sons by his second 
marriage were Samuel and James-Lawrence; and by his first marriage William, now (c 1851) all deceased and only 
William leaving issue.1,2,3,4 
 
In his will dated 6 June 1787, William5 Leverich [18], husband of Dorothy Morse, made the following provision.  "I give and 
bequeath unto my grandson William Moore, son of my daughter Amy deceased, thirty five pounds current money as 
aforesaid to be put at interest by my  executors for his benefit and to be paid him when he shall arrive to the age of twenty 
one years, which I give unto him his    heirs and assigns forever."  £35 in 1787 is the equivalent of about $4,800 in 
2016.5,6 
 
A search of the U.S. Census 1800 to 1830 for Queens and Kings Counties discloses no William Moore's.  However, a 
search of the Census for the same period of time discloses multiple William Moore's in Manhattan, New York County.   
This is confirmed by the listings included in the New York City Directory at the same time.7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18 
 
Circumstantial evidence suggests that William Moore (c1780-1827), a Manhattan grocer, was likely the William Moore 
who was the son of Samuel Moore 3rd and Amy Leverich.  The 1816 and 1820 New York City directories record a William 
Moore, grocer, Church Street corner of Lispenard St.   The will of William Moore, made in 1827, specifically mentions a 
house and store located at Church Street and Lispenard.  The 1830 New York City directory lists Aletthra Moore, widow of 
William Moore, living at 36 Lispenard, corner of Church Street.   The 1830 U.S. Census lists Aletthra Moore as a head of 
household in Ward 5, which included the Church and Lispenard location within its ward boundaries.   The 1831 and 1832 
New York City directories record Lawrence Moore, carpenter, living at 31 Lispenard corner of Church.   This "Lawrence" 
could have been the James-Lawrence Moore, a half-brother to William Moore, and the son of Samuel Moore 3rd by his 
second marriage to Anna Lawrence.  By 1833, the New York City Directory lists Lawrence Moore at 29 Downing St, and 
Aletthea Moore, widow of William Moore, living at 46 Lispenard St.19,20,21,22,23,24,25 
 
William Moore was born between 1770 and 1780 at Newtown, Queens Co, New York.  The birth year is a calculated date 
based upon William's age (47) at the time he died in 1827.  However, if the age at time of death as published in the 
newspaper was inaccurate, William may have been born as early as 1770, since his parents were married in 1769.26 
 
William Moore would have been about 10 years old in 1790.   One Samuel Moore is listed in the 1790 U.S. Census of 
Newtown Queens Co, New York.  This is likely Samuel Moore 3rd, since the other Samuel Moore's at Newtown had all 
died prior to 1790.   The census tallies list 2 free white males under the age of 16, presumably William Moore and one of 
Samuel's two sons by his second marriage, likely James-Lawrence Moore;  1 free white male over the age of 16 (Samuel 
Moore 3rd); and 2 free white females (2nd wife Anna Lawrence Moore and one unidentified female).27 
 
William Moore, or sometimes Moores, was listed in the New York City Directory 1797 to 1800, and 1802 to 1806, as a 
grocer located at 66 Warren Street, Manhattan, New York Co, New York which was part of the fifth ward at the 
time.28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36  The 1800 U.S. Census records a William Moore as a head of household in Ward 5, Manhattan, 
age 26 to 44.   This age range would place William's birth year as between 1756 and 1774, or 1770 to 1774 based on the 
1769 marriage date of his parents.   The 1800 census lists two other William Moore's in Manhattan in Wards 4 and 7, but 
the census tallies do not conform with other data regarding William Moore, son of Samuel Moore 3rd.  The William Moore 
listed in the New York City Directory as early as 1797 would have been 17 years of age in that year, if his birth year were 
as late as 1780.   These inconsistencies present some uncertainties regarding William's birth year.37 
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William Moore married Alethea Bogert (538) circa 1806 at New York.  Alethea's surname is identified in the baptismal 
records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church in Manhattan, New York Co, New York.   The marriage year is an 
estimate based upon the birth year, 1808, of their first child.    The identity of Alethea's parents has not been 
determined.38  In 1798, Alethea Bogert witnessed a baptism at the Reformed Dutch Church in New York.   On 9 June 
1804 Alletta Bogart was the recipient of a legacy in the will of James Bonney, farmer of Newtown.39,40 
 
The 1807-1810 New York City Directories list multiple William Moore's or Moores', but no grocers and no William's located 
at 66 Warren Street.   Since William was married c 1806, perhaps he was living in an in-law's household and did not 
subscribe for his own entry in the city directory.41,42,43,44 
 
William Moore is listed in the 1810 U.S. Census in Ward 5, Manhattan, New York Co, New York.   The census tallies 
record 1 free white male under age 10 (son John B. Moore); 1 free white male age 26-44 (William Moore, born c 1766-
1784); 1 free white female age 16-25 (wife Alethea Moore, born c 1785-1794).45   
 
A William Moore is recorded in the 1811, 1812, and 1813 New York City Directory at 267 Broadway, which was then 
located in Ward 5.   No trade is listed in 1812, but the 1811 and 1813 listings record a dry goods store.46,47,48  The 1814 
and 1815 New York City Directories list a William Moore living at Rivington near Ridge, which was then in Ward 7.   The 
1814 record reports a trade of grocer, whereas the 1815 record does not record a trade.49,50  The 1816 and 1820 New 
York City Directories list a William Moore as a grocer located at Church St, corner of Lispenard.   This location was in 
Ward 5 at the time.51,52 
 
William Moore is listed in the 1820 U.S. Census in Ward 5, Manhattan, New York Co, New York.   The census tallies 
record 1 free white male age 10 to 15 (son John);  1 free white male ages 26-44 (William born c 1776-1794);  1 free white 
female under age 10 (daughter Frances);  2 free white females age 16 to 25 (unidentified);  1 free white female age 26-44 
(wife Alethea).53 
 
William Moore died on 31 Jul 1827 at Manhattan, New York, New York.  William's death notice in the National Advocate 
indicated that he was age 47 at the time of death.   The funeral was from his residence at the corner of Church and 
Lespenard streets.  A burial place for William Moore has not been identified.54,55   
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William Moore made a will dated 7 June 1827.   The will names his wife Aletthra Moore, and minor children John B. Moore 
and Emeline Moore.  Also mentioned is a house and store located at Church and Lespenard streets in Manhattan.  The 
will was witnessed by Richard J. Wells, Charles Helms, and Rufus Waterbury.   William named as executors his wife 
Aletthra and his friend Jacob Westervelt.   The will was proved on 14 August 1827 at the New York County Surrogate 
Court.56   
 
The 1830 U.S. Census records Alethea Moore living in Ward 5, Manhattan, New York County, New York.   The census 
tallies record a free white female age 5-9 (daughter Emeline) and one free white female age 30 to 39 (widow Alethea).  
The 1830 New York City Directory lists Aletthra Moore, widow of William Moore, living at 36 Lispenard, corner of Church, 
which was located in Ward 5.57,58 
 
The 1831 and 1832 New York City Directory lists Lawrence Moore, carpenter, living at 31 Lispenard corner of Church St.   
This likely was William's half-brother James Lawrence Moore.   In 1833, Lawrence Moore carpenter is listed at 29 
Downing.59,60,61 
 
Aletthea Moore, widow of William Moore, is listed in the 1832 New York City Directory living at 120 Canal Street, and in 
1833 at 46 Lispenard.   Alethea does not appear in the New York City Directory after 1833.   She does not appear as a 
head of household in the 1840 U.S. Census.   Presumably she was living with her son or daughter after 1833, and died 
some time thereafter.   Neither a specific date of death or a place of burial have been identified for Alethea Moore.62,63,64 
 
Based upon the 1810, 1820 and 1830 U.S. Census tallies, and the birth date of her first child, Alethea would have been 
born c 1791, and would have been age 15-17 at the time of her marriage c 1806-1808.    Alethea died after 1833, the final 
year she is listed in the New York City Directory.65,66,67,68,69   
 
 
The records of the Madison Avenue Reformed Church record the baptisms of six children of William Moore and Alethea 
Bogart.    

i. John B. Moore, see below; 
ii. William Moore, born 31 May 1812, baptized 5 July 1812; 
iii. Frances Euphelia Moore, born 22 December 1817, baptized 8 February 1818; 
iv. Sarah Jane Moore, born 29 March 1822, baptized 12 May 1822; 
v. Emeline Moore, see below; 
vi. William Henry Moore, born 1 March 1826, baptized 14 April 1826.    

John B Moore and Emeline Moore survived to adulthood.70 
 
John Bishop Moore was born 24 November 1808, and baptized at the Madison Avenue Reformed Church on 25 
December 1808.  John Moore was married c 1830 (based upon age of eldest child) to Emeline (unidentified).   A family 
tree posted at Ancestry.com records without a source the marriage on 10 November 1827 in Newburgh, Orange Co, New 
York of a John Moore to Emma Elliott.71,72 
 
John B. Moore is listed in the New York City Directory as a carter 1835 to 1838 at 9 Manhattan, and 1839-1841 at 95 
Columbia,which was in Ward 11 at the time.   John B. Moore is recorded in the 1840 U.S. Census in Ward 11 of 
Manhattan, New York Co, New York.   The census tallies are inconsistent with John's probable age, and there is no 
female tally that would correspond with his mother.73,74,75,76,77,78,79,80 
 
The 1850 U.S. Census Ward 8, Manhattan records John Moore, Cartman, and wife Elizabeth with children Ann, Susan, 
Jacob, Alethea, Isaac, and Emma.   The naming of a daughter Alethea suggests that John was the son of Alethea Bogart 
Moore.   The 1850 New York City Directory lists John Moore, Cartman, living at 411 Greenwich Street, which was located 
in Ward 8.81,82 
 
John Moore died between 1850 and 1854, most likely in Manhattan, New York Co, New York.   The 1854 and 1855 New 
York City Directories lists Emeline, widow John Moore, living 188 West 18th St and 76 Hammond St respectively.   
Emeline Moore,  born Orange Co, New York, is recorded in the 1855 New York State Census, Ward 9, Manhattan, New 
York Co, New York with children Ann Eliza,  Susan, Jacob, Alethea, Isaac, Emeline, Francis, and Hudson.  Emeline is 
also found in the 1860 and 1870 U.S. Censuses, also in Ward 9, and living at Perry St between Greenwich and 
Washington in 1870.83,84,85,86,87 
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Emeline Moore, the daughter of William Moore and Alethea Bogart, and the sister (not the wife) of William Moore, was 
born 23 May 1823 and baptized 19 June 1823 at the Madison Ave Reformed Church.   Emeline was married three times:  
1.  Henry Brown; 2.  Dr. Henry Wheaton (1862), and 3.  Nathaniel C. Kinney (4 June 1877).  Emeline apparently had no 
children, and was living in Ward 18 Manhattan in the 1870 U.S. Census.  Emeline is not found in the 1880 or 1900 U.S. 
Census in Manhattan.  Emeline died 9 January 1906 and was buried at the New York Marble Cemetery, 2nd Avenue.   
Emeline prepared a will dated 16 September 1905, proven 11 April 1906, which left her entire estate to her friend Lucile 
Thornton.88,89,90,91,92,93,94,95 
 
 
 
 
 
Printed on: 28 Nov 2016                   
Prepared by: 
Tom Leverich 
28 Saratoga Drive 
West Windsor, New  Jersey 08550 
tomaug12@aol.com 
609-275-1239 
www.leverichgenealogy.org 
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